
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314 
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

9 March 2021 

Pensions Committee 

A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 17 
March 2021. 

 
Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 

emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance.  
Public access is via webcasting. 

 
Items 1 to 11 in Part I of the agenda will be available to watch via the 
internet at the address below. Items 12 to 17 in Part II of the agenda 

contain exempt information, as indicated, and therefore will not be 
broadcast. 

 
      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

 

 Part I 
 

10.00 am 1.   Declarations of Interests  
 

  Members and officers are invited to make any declaration of 

personal or prejudicial interests that they may have in relation 
to items on the agenda and are reminded to make any 

declarations at any stage during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that this may be required when a particular item or 
issue is considered. 

It is recorded in the register of interests that: 

 Mr Donnelly is a Horsham District Councillor 
 Cllr Elkins is a Member of the Littlehampton Harbour 

Board and Arun District Council 

 Cllr Hunt is the Chairman of the Chichester Harbour 
Conservancy 

 Cllr Jupp is a Member of Horsham District Council and 
has a daughter who works for Blackrock 

 Cllr Walsh is the Leader of Arun District Council, Member 

of Littlehampton Town Council and Member of the 
Littlehampton Harbour Board 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


These financial interests only need to be declared at the 

meeting if there is an agenda item to which they relate. 
 

10.02 am 2.   Part I Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the Part I minutes of the 

meeting of the Committee held on 25 January 2021 attached 
(cream paper). 
 

10.04 am 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda, which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion, should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances. 

 
10.04 am 4.   Part II Matters  

 

  Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the 

meeting to consider bringing into Part I any items on the Part II 
agenda. 
 

10.05 am 5.   Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  
 

  The Committee is asked to note the confirmed Part I minutes 
from the meeting of the Pension Advisory Board on 13 
November 2020 and the agenda from the meeting of the 

Pension Advisory Board on 26 February 2021. 
 

 (a)    13 November 2020 - Part I Pension Advisory Board 
Minutes (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 (b)    26 February 2021 - Pension Advisory Board Agenda 
(Pages 17 - 20) 

 
10.10 am 6.   Business Plan 2021/22 (Pages 21 - 42) 

 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Committee is asked to note the updates on Business Plan 
activities for 2020/21; approve key priorities within the 

Business Plan for 2021/22; note the full risk matrix for the 
Fund; and approve the ACCESS Business Plan as recommended 

by the ACCESS Joint Committee. 
 

10.20 am 7.   Investment Strategy Statement (Pages 43 - 62) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Committee is asked to approve the revised Investment 

Strategy Statement, reflecting amendments following the 
consultation with stakeholders. 

 

Page 2



10.40 am 8.   Scheme Changes (Pages 63 - 66) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 
 

The Committee is asked to note the update. 
 

10.45 am 9.   Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 67 - 74) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Committee is asked to approve the 2021/22 Treasury 
Management Strategy and note the treasury activity 
undertaken during 2020/21 (1 April to 31 December 2020). 

 
10.50 am 10.   Date of the next meeting  

 

  The next meeting of the Pensions Committee will be 10.00 a.m. 
21 July 2021. 

 
 Part II 

 
10.50 am 11.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

  The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following 
item(s) whether the public, including the press, should be 

excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption under 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the 

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 

information. 
 

10.50 am 12.   Part II Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 75 - 80) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the Part II minutes of the 

meeting of the Committee held on 25 January 2021, for 
members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 
 

10.53 am 13.   Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II (Pages 81 - 84) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the confirmed Part II minutes 
from the meeting of the Pension Advisory Board on 13 

November 2020 (yellow paper). 
 

10.55 am 14.   Investment Strategy Implementation (Pages 85 - 90) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 

attached for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations 

within the report. 

 

Page 3



11.25 am 15.   ACCESS (Pages 91 - 98) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 
attached for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 

The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations 

within the report. 
 

11.40 am 16.   Review of Pension Investment Performance (To Follow) 
 

  Paper by the Director of Finance and Support Services and 
Independent Fund Adviser summarising transactions and 
performance during the quarter and giving comments on the 

quarter, for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 
 

12.15 pm 17.   Presentation by Baillie Gifford  
 

  The Committee to receive a presentation on portfolio 

performance. 
 

 
 
To all members of the Pensions Committee 

 

Page 4



Pensions Committee 
 

25 January 2021 – At a virtual meeting of the Pensions Committee held at 10.00 
am. 
 

Present: Cllr Hunt (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Bradford, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Elkins, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Urquhart, Cllr Walsh, 
Mr Donnelly and Ms Taylor 

 
 

Part I 
 

50.    Declarations of Interests  

 
50.1 Cllr Dr James Walsh declared a personal interest as a member of 

Littlehampton Harbour Board. 

51.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  
 

51.1 Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 17 November 2020 be approved as a correct record, and that they be 
signed by the Chairman. 

52.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  

 
52.1 The Committee considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 7 

September 2020 Pension Advisory Board meeting; and the Agenda from 
the 13 November 2020 meeting (copies appended to the signed minutes). 

52.2 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 

53.    Election of Scheduled Body Representative  

 
53.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

53.2 Charles Gauntlett, Senior Advisor Democratic Services, introduced 

the report and explained that there has been a vacancy on the Pensions 
Committee for a Scheduled Body representative for some time.  Mr 

Gauntlett stated that the proposal was to ask education establishments 
who are Scheduled Body employers to agree to nominate a shared 

representative as detailed in the appendix of the report. 

53.3 The Committee discussed if the Schools Forum could be used to 
make the process simpler, but it was pointed out that Higher Education is 
not represented on the Schools Forum. 

53.4 The Committee also suggested that the election process could 

include a clause that if over ten applications were received then a process 
for shortlisting should be established. 

53.5 Resolved – That the proposed nomination and election process for a 

Scheduled Body Employer representative be approved with the addition 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



that if more than ten applications are received officers should adopt a 

process to shortlist. 

54.    Business Plan  
 
54.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

54.2 Katharine Eberhart, Director of Finance and Support Services, 
introduced the report highlighting the updates provided in the summary of 

the report.  Ms Eberhart stated that several of the highlighted areas are 
for discussion at separate agenda items.  In addition, Ms Eberhart stated 

that the objective ‘Competition & Markets Authority’ was rated red and a 
review was to be completed by 31 December 2020.  It was explained that 
this was running behind schedule, but the review was due to be complete 

by the end of this week. 

54.3 Ms Eberhart referred the Committee to the item on the risk register 
relating to poor quality data resulting in error and misstatement.  It was 

confirmed that significant progress had been made in this area and the 
rating would likely turn to green in the spring. 

54.4 It was confirmed that the training on ACCESS governance had been 

scheduled to align with the Pension Advisory Board meeting in February.  
The date and information would be circulated to Committee members after 
the meeting. 

54.5 Resolved that: 

1) The update on the Business Plan is noted 

2) The risk matrix for the Fund is noted. 

55.    Pension Administration Performance  
 
55.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed 
[...]
loud judgement.  Andrew Lowe stated that of the 206 
written to, 145 had acknowledged receipt of which 28 had queries.  Rachel 
Wood confirmed there were no comments of concern. 

56.6 Resolved that: 

1) The update, including the impact on the pension’s administration 

team and the actuary to process the outcome of these scheme 
changes and the risks presented to the Administering Authority 

in respect of the restriction of Public Sector exit payments, is 
noted by the Committee. 

2) The completion of the Funding Strategy Statement consultation 

is noted by the Committee. 

57.    Date of the next meeting  
 
57.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would take 

place on 17 March 2021. 

58.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

The Chairman noted that no Committee member disagreed with the 
meeting entering the Part II section of the meeting as set out on the 

agenda. 

Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 

public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

59.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Committee agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Committee held 

on 17 November 2020. 

60.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II  
 

The Committee noted the contents of the Part II minutes from the 7 
September 2020 Pension Advisory Board meeting. 

61.    ACCESS  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

The Committee considered the report and agreed with the officer 

recommendations. 

62.    Private Equity  
 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

The Committee considered the report and agreed with the officer 

recommendations. 

63.    AVCs  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. 

The Committee noted the update. 

64.    Baillie Gifford Paris Aligned  
 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

The Committee considered the report and agreed with the officer 

recommendations. 

65.    Review of Pension Investment Performance  
 

The Committee considered a paper by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services and the Independent Adviser relating to the quarterly 
performance reports from the fund managers. 

The Committee noted the report and welcomed the advice. 

66.    Presentation by Aberdeen Standard  
 
The Committee received an update from Mark McKelvey, Matthew Cunliffe 

and Geoff Hepburn from Aberdeen Standard on the portfolio performance 
for the quarter. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



67.    Property Mandate  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services 

The Committee considered the report and agreed with the officer 

recommendations. 

The meeting ended at 2.09 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Advisory Board 
 

13 November 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Committee held at Virtual 
meeting with restricted public access. 
 

Present: Peter Scales (Chairman), 

 

Richard Cohen, Miranda Kadwell, Kim Martin, Becky Caney and Chris Scanes 
 

Apologies were received from Tim Stretton 
 

Officers in attendance: Rachel Wood (Pension Fund Strategist), Tara Atkins 
(Principal Pensions Consultant (Administration & Employers)), Alistair Rush 
(Interim Deputy Director of Finance) and Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services 

Officer) 
 

 
Part I 

 

17.    Declarations of Interests and Conflicts  
 

17.1 None declared. 

17.2 The Chairman confirmed that the policy on conflicts was under 
review and may come to a future meeting. 

 
18.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  

 

18.1 Resolved – That the part I minutes of the meeting of the Board held 
on 7 September 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

19.    Progress Report  

 
19.1 The Board considered the progress report on matters arising from 

previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

19.2 Adam Chisnall introduced the report and explained that similar 
issues had been consolidated and updates were expected in February. 

19.3 The Chairman commented that the Good Governance review may 

not be ready to be presented at the February meeting.  – Adam Chisnall 
resolved that the progress statement for the February meeting would 
provide an update on the status if a presentation was not available. 

19.4 Resolved – That the Board noted the report. 

 
20.    Pensions Committee Minutes - Part I  

 

20.1 The Board considered the confirmed part I minutes from the 22 July 
2020 Pensions Committee meeting; and the Agenda from the 23 October 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5a



2020 Pensions Committee meeting (copies appended to the signed 

minutes). 

20.2 The Chairman commented that a key discussion at the 23 October 
meeting was the impact on Pension Administration.  This topic would be 
discussed later as part of the Board agenda. 

20.3 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 

 
21.    Business Plan Update  

 

21.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

21.2 The Chairman introduced the report and highlighted the new format 

of the report to align with new templates for West Sussex County Council 
meetings.  The report gave an update on progress of the business plan, 

and how there had been impact from high level projects such as the Good 
Governance Project. 

21.3 The Board discussed the annual reviews which normally took place 
in January and how they might proceed this year.  The Board felt the 

reviews should continue and proposed using Microsoft Teams to complete 
them virtually. 

21.4 Resolved – That the Board notes the updates to the Business Plans 

of the Board and of the Pensions Committee. 

 
22.    Regulations and Guidance update  

 
22.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

22.2 The Chairman introduced the report and confirmed that the Local 

Government Pensions Committee (LGPC) bulletin 203 had been released 
which outlined Exit Caps, McCloud and the Consumer Price Index (CPI) 

increase. 

22.3 The Pensions Committee report on Scheme Changes had been 
included as an appendix; and training on this subject would be delivered 

by the fund actuary after the meeting. 

22.4 Tara Atkins confirmed that officers were currently focussed on the 
Exit Cap proposals. 

22.5 Resolved – That the Board notes the current issues relating to 

Scheme Regulations and Governance. 

 
23.    Administration procedures and performance  

 

23.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5a



23.2 Tara Atkins introduced the report and confirmed that there had 

been 100% compliance in all areas for nine months.  There were 18 
deferred members without an Annual Benefits Statement for which the 
team were working on.  Pension Saving Statements had been fully 

completed.  Specific employers were being contacted to improve their 
performance for data submissions.  There had been two low risk data 

breaches and officers were investigating into whether annual benefit 
statements which were unable to be produced constituted a material 
breach to the Pension Regulator. 

23.3 Andrew Lowe, Head of Pensions, Investments & Borrowing at 

Hampshire, commented that the report p
[...]
there was more clarity on 
the regulations. 

• Noted the current limit for members to request one calculation per 

year, and asked if there would be exceptions to this given the 
proposed changes and impact for members.  – Andrew Lowe 

reported that members could run estimates themselves via the 
member portal.  It was likely that the limit would remain in place, 
and members would be encouraged to use the portal.  Board 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5a



members asked if the portal would highlight where changes had 

been applied.  Andrew Lowe agreed to check with the team to see 
how changes would be communicated. 

• Asked if there was national guidance on communications for the 

changes.  – Rachel Wood explained that the County Council had put 
a freeze on estimates until national guidance was clear on how to 

apply the changes.  Andrew Lowe confirmed that West Sussex 
County Council and Hampshire County Council, as Administering 
Authorities, were seeking legal advice for the instances where the 

regulations were in conflict.  The Chairman confirmed the Scheme 
Advisory Board (SAB) was also challenging the legislation changes. 

23.5 Resolved – That the Board note the update. 

 

24.    Communication Strategy  
 

24.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

24.2 Tara Atkins introduced the report which included the 
Communications Policy Statement and also outlined the different 

communications documents that were sent out. 

24.3 The Board made comments including those that follow. 

• Noted that page three of the Communications Policy incorrectly 
referred to the Pensions Committee as the Pension Fund Committee. 

• Queried if the list of stakeholders in the policy document should refer 
to council tax payers or the public.  – Tara Atkins commented that 

the criteria for including stakeholders depended on how the intended 
audience of the policy was interpreted.  Tara Atkins reso
[...]
ix C 

was the Investment Strategy Statement which contained exempt 
information.  Discussion on this would be taken during the Part II section 

of the meeting. 

26.3 Rachel Wood introduced the Funding Strategy Statement and 
explained that it was a living document in order to comply with any 
changes with regulations.  The Statement now include a new employer 

classification for deferred employers.  The Statement had been sent to 
employers for consultation, with a deadline for comments of early 

December.  

26.4 The Board welcomed the inclusion of tracked changes to see the 
changes to the document.  The Board also praised the plain English used 

in the Statement.  – Rachel Wood explained that officers had tried to 
make the Statement accessible for all audiences. 

Summary of Part II discussion 

26.5 The Board discussed the contents of the Investment Strategy 

Statement during the Part II section of the meeting. 

26.10 Resolved – That the Board notes the register of policy documents, 
the Funding Strategy Statement and the Investment Strategy Statement. 

 

27.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
27.1 The Board noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 

on Friday 26 February 2020 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
28.    Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5a



Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 

specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 

the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

29.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  

 
The Board agreed the Part II minutes of the 7 September 2020 meeting 

and they were signed by the Chairman. 
 

30.    Pensions Com
[...]
ed Minimum Pension (GMP) has been scoped for 
completion of the required reconciliation work in mid-2021.  

As this is the final meeting prior to the new financial year, priorities for 2021/22 have 

been proposed. The following are highlighted: 

 Following the changes to the investment strategy during 2020/21, work will be 
completed to develop a reporting and monitoring framework. The Fund will also 

continue to actively participate in the work of the ACCESS investment pool.  

 The Fund will continue to work to implement the changes required as a result of 
the McCloud judgement, and respond appropriately to  any other significant 

Scheme changes and developments that impact the Fund.  

 In advance of the Fund’s formal valuation as at 31 March 2022, the Fund will 
work to further integrate an employer risk framework. Further work will also be 
completed on the Data Improvement Plan. 

 A new priority has been included in respect of improving the published 

documents about the management about the Scheme and benefits provided.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Recommendations 

(1) To note the updates on Business Plan activities for 2020/21. 

(2) To approve key priorities within the Business Plan for 2021/22 (Appendix A). 

(3) To note the full risk matrix for the Fund, included in the Annexe 1 to the 
Business Plan.  

(4) To approve the ACCESS Business Plan as recommended by the ACCESS Joint 

Committee, included in Appendix B. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Pensions Committee maintains a  Business Plan which sets out its key 
priorities. The 2020/21 Business Plan was agreed in July 2020 and is now 
completed. A new Business Plan is proposed for the next financial year. This 

sets out the aims and objectives of the fund over the coming year and how the 
objectives will be achieved. This is included as Appendix A.  

1.2 The Pensions Committee’s approach, historically, has been to review its 

business plan annually at the start of the year and consider the risks
[...]
ury Management Strategy as set 
out in Appendix A. 

(2) The Committee notes the treasury activity undertaken during 2020/21 (1 April 
to 31 December 2020). 

 

Treasury Management Report 

1 Background 

 The CIPFA “Treasury Management Code of Practice” requires the West Sussex 
Pension Fund to determine a treasury management strategy on an annual basis 

regarding the investment of its internally managed cash balances.  The strategy 
includes the “Annual Investment Strategy” (AIS) that is a requirement of the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government’s (MHCLG) 

“Investment Guidance” . 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



 The CIPFA Code also requires reports detailing compliance and performance 

against approved treasury strategies to be reviewed by the Pensions 
Committee. 

2 Economic Summary 

2.1 The coronavirus outbreak has done huge economic damage to the UK and 

economies around the world.  After the Bank of England (BOE) took emergency 
action in March 2020 by cutting the Bank Rate from 0.75% to first 0.25% and 

then to 0.10%, it then left Bank Rate unchanged at its meetings throughout the 
remainder of 2020.  Following the historic fall to UK Gross Domestic Product 
(GDP) during the first national lockdown period, growth recovered sharply in 

June through to August although remaining below pre-pandemic levels.  The 
last three months of 2020 are likely to show no growth as further national 

restrictions were announced due to rising coronavirus cases, consumers 
remained cautious in their spending and uncertainty remained over the 

outcome of the UK/EU trade negotiations concluding at the end of the year.  
Going forward, with rising global infection rates (albeit dependant on the rollout 
of vaccination programmes) the pace of UK recovery is not expected to be in 

the form of a rapid V-shape, but a more elongated and prolonged one. 

2.2 Regarding UK employment and inflation forecasts, a key addition to the BOE’s 
forward guidance was that “i

Minutes of the meeting


Pensions Committee 
 

17 March 2021 – At a virtual meeting of the Pensions Committee held at 10.00 
am. 
 

Present: Cllr Hunt (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Bradford, Cllr J Dennis (joined at 11.20am.), Cllr Elkins, Cllr N Jupp, 
Cllr Urquhart, Cllr Walsh and Ms Taylor 

 
Absent: Mr Donnelly 

 
 

Part I 

 
68.    Declarations of Interests  

 
68.1 None declared 

69.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  

 
69.1 Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 25 January 2021 be approved as a correct record, and that they be 

signed by the Chairman. 

70.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  
 

70.1 The Committee considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 
13 November 2020 Pension Advisory Board meeting; and the Agenda from 
the 26 February 2021 meeting (copies appended to the signed minutes). 

70.2 The Chairman reported that he had attended a recent virtual 
meeting with the Mr Scales, Chairman of the Pensions Advisory Board 
(PAB) to discuss pension matters.  The Chairman thanked Mr Scales for 

the Board’s good work on behalf of the fund. 

70.3 Committee members also supported the work of the PAB and 
commented that the current separation of the Board and Committee was 

effective. 

70.4 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 

71.    Business Plan 2021/22  
 

71.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

71.2 Katharine Eberhart, Director of Finance and Support Services, 
introduced the report and highlighted progress on the work for Additional 

Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) and Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP).  
The key priorities and training events of the fund were outlined.  The work 

of Internal Audit was also outlined and the areas of focus for the fund that 
would be covered. 

71.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 



• Queried if the reference to employer risk framework included 

consideration of the liabilities of insolvent employers.  – Katharine 
Eberhart confirmed that was included.  The valuation work would 
also included work for employer risk tiers and the impact of the 

pandemic. 
• Asked if the risk work was linked to the high number of small 

admitted bodies in the fund.  – Katharine Eberhart confirmed that 
the work was not limited to admitted bodies, more the consideration 
of the financial position of all employers. 

• Queried who would be completing this work.  – Rachel Wood, 
Pension Fund Strategist, confirmed that the work would be 

completed by PWC and Hymans Robertson and would have a 
detailed look at the accounts of higher risk employers.  The work 
would inform the actuarial work and the understanding of how 

liabilities are funded. 
• Sought clarity over the risk rating for data quality.  – Katharine 

Eberhart confirmed that the risk had moved from red to amber 
within six months due to the data quality improvement work.  
Processes had been improved and further improvements with 

employer relationships would help get the risk to a green rating. 

71.4 The Chairman clarified that the £250m allocation commitments for 
private debt and infrastructure were in relation to the 5% allocation 

agreed by the Committee, rather than a fixed monetary value. 

71.5 Resolved – that the Committee: 

1. Notes the updates on Business Plan activities for 2020/21. 

2. Approves the key priorities within the Business Plan for 2021/22. 

3. Notes the full risk matrix for the Fund. 

4. Approves the ACCESS Business Plan as recommended by the 

ACCESS Joint Committee. 
 

72.    Investment Strategy Statement  

 
72.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

72.2 Rachel Wood introduced the report and explained that the 
Investment Strategy Statement had been updated following an employer 
consultation.  Seventy seven responses had been received and their 

comments were summarised within the report.  Engagement with 
stakeholders was left open and would be considered as part of the ongoing 

fund review. 

72.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

• Sought clarity over the value for money returns for active and 
passive figures and if they were net of fees.  – Rachel Wood 

explained that the passive fund used the passive index return and 
could therefore be considered a proxy due to the low fees for 
passive funds, even though it would be gross of fees.  The active 



fund was using a net figure.  The Chairman added that if gross 

figures had been used there would have been a larger gap. 
• Noted that 57 responders were not satisfied with the strategy and 

asked if the remaining responders had been satisfied.  – Rachel 

Wood confirmed that the remainder had been satisfied.  Rachel 
Wood reported that 20,000 members and 200 employers had been 

contacted.  Officers looked to reach all possible members via 
electronic means for the consultation. 

72.4 The Committee welcomed how the feedback form employers had 
been captured and thanked all the employers who had responded to the 

consultation. 

72.5 Resolved – that the Committee approves the revised Investment 
Strategy Statement which reflects the amendments following the 

consultation with stakeholders. 
 

73.    Scheme Changes  
 
73.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

73.2 Rachel Wood introduced the report which showed the revised 
position for the fund following recent changes.  The £95k cap had been 

withdrawn and so the position remained as it had been prior to the 
proposed changes. 

73.3 Resolved – that the Committee notes the update. 

 
74.    Treasury Management Strategy  

 

74.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

74.1 Katharine Eberhart introduced the report and confirmed that there 

had been no breaches to the strategy.  Cash balances were highlighted 
and the intention to use cash to implement changes to the investment 
strategy.  The Treasury Management Strategy included a proposed 

amendment concerning money market funds to consider low volatility net 
assets against negative rates.  This would allow more flexibility to move 

funds if reduced rates occurred. 

74.2 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

• Sought clarity of the cash balances and if they should be moved to 
something else such as gold reserves.  – The Chairman confirmed 

that the cash balance was held in preparation for property, private 
debt and infrastructure investments.  Holding in cash prevented 
fees from withdrawing from investments.  Katharine Eberhart 

confirmed the need to consider liquidity arrangements for 
investments. 

• Queried if the cash balances highlighted was the total cash for the 
fund including fund manager portfolios.  – Katharine Eberhart 
confirmed that the figures concerned the cash balances for the fund 

that were managed by West Sussex County Council.  Fund 



managers would also hold cash balances for settlement or tactical 

reasons which would be reflected in their portfolios.  Only a small, 
reasonable proportion of the fund was held in cash. 

74.4 Resolved – that the Committee: 

1. Approves the 2021/22 Treasury Management Strategy. 

2. Notes the treasury activity undertaken during 2020/21 (1 April to 

31 December 2020). 
 

75.    Date of the next meeting  

 
75.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would take 

place on 21 July 2021. 
 

76.    Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
The Chairman noted that no Committee member disagreed with the 

meeting entering the Part II section of the meeting as set out on the 
agenda. 

Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 

specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 

the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

77.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  

 
The Committee agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Committee held 

on 25 January 2021. 
 

78.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II  

 
The Committee noted the contents of the Part II minutes from the 13 

November 2020 Pension Advisory Board meeting. 
 

79.    Investment Strategy Implementation  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. 

The Committee considered the report and agreed with the officer 
recommendations. 

 
80.    ACCESS  

 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

The Committee considered the report and agreed with the officer 

recommendations. 



 

81.    Review of Pension Investment Performance  
 
The Committee considered a paper by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services and the Independent Adviser relating to fund performance 
information. 

The Committee welcomed the advice. 

 
82.    Presentation by Baillie Gifford  

 

The Committee received an update from Lynn Dewar, Paul Roberts and 
Tim Gooding from Bailie Gifford on portfolio performance. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.15 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 


